to AREIT at a capitalization rate of 6%, ultimately redounding to the benefit of all stockholders, including the minority
retail investors.

X. Effects to the Company Before and After the Transaction

A. Increase in Authorized Capital Stock

There is no change in the Company’s Authorized Capital Stock.

B. Change in the Nature of Business

There is no change in the nature of the business of the Company.

C. Change in the Board of Directors and Officers

There is no change in the Company’s Board of Directors and Officers as a result of the Transaction.

D. Change in Name

There is no change in the name of the Company.

E. Capital Structure – Ownership Structure of AREIT before and after the Transaction

Provided on the following table is the change in the ownership structure after the transaction.

10

Table 7 – Ownership Structure of AREIT Before and After the Transaction

Stockholder

Current
(as of 28 February 2022; before property for

share swap)

Indicative Post-Transaction
(after the increase in authorized capital stock

and property for share swap)

Number of Shares
Percentage of

Ownership
Number of Shares

Percentage of
Ownership

ALI 801,641,623 53.13% 1,053,778,006 59.84%

ALO 96,292,435 6.38% 96,292,435 5.47%

Westview 37,443,313 2.48% 37,443,313 2.13%

GDI 62,146,531 4.12% 62,146,531 3.53%

Non-ALI/Public 511,386,907 33.89% 511,386,908 29.04%

TOTAL 1,508,910,810 100.00% 1,761,047,193 100%

AREIT shall ensure that ALI will sell some of its AREIT shareholdings before the execution of the property-for-
share swap to ensure compliance with the minimum public ownership requirements imposed upon the
Company. The relevant disclosures on the sale of shareholdings will be made in due course once its terms
are finalized.

XI. Identities of Controlling and Substantial Stockholders of the Parties to the Transaction

The controlling stockholder of AREIT is as follows:

Table 8 – Controlling Stockholder of AREIT

Name of Stockholder Form of Ownership Number of Shares % Ownership